

Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.2, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1265 of 2019

Versus

<u>Present:</u> Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

Shri Thakar Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to the previous order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents brings the sought for information in the court which he hands it over to the representative of the appellant.
- 3. Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate after going through the provided information states that it is incomplete as information pertaining to point No.1 to 3 has not been supplied.
- 4. The representative of the respondents is directed to supply the complete, legible and attested information to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 27.11.2019 at 11.30AM.
- 7. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 01.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

.



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.1, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1267 of 2019

Versus

<u>Present:</u> Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

Shri Surinder Kumar, SDE-cum-APIO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents brings the sought for information in the court which he hands it over to the representative of the appellant.
- 3. Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, after going through the provided information states that it is incomplete.
- 4. The representative of the respondents is directed to supply the complete, legible and attested information to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 27.11.2019 at 11.30AM.
- 7. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

.

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 01.10.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.1,BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1268 of 2019

Versus

<u>Present:</u> Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

Shri Surinder Kumar, SDE-cum-APIO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. The representative of the appellant Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, appears in the court and states that the provided information is incomplete.
- 4. The representative of the respondents is directed to supply the complete, legible and attested information to the appellant before the next date of hearing by registered post with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 27.11.2019 at 11.30AM.
- 7. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

.....

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 01.10.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden.

Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.1, Outside Zira Gate, FEROZEPUR.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, BATHINDA.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1273 of 201

Versus

<u>Present:</u> Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

Shri Malkiat Singh, SDO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. Shri Malkiat Singh, SDO, appears in the court and states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The representative of the appellant Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, appears in the court and states that the demanded information has been received and they are satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the above, no more action in this appeal case is required. Hence, the **case is closed and disposed off**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 01.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

Versus

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.2, ZIRA, Distt. Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, FEROZEPUR.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1275 of 2019

Present: Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. The representative of the appellant Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, states that the Respondents have not supplied the sought for information till date.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO has neither supplied the demanded information nor bothered to attend the court today. He is directed to be present, in person, in the court along with the demanded information on the next date of hearing failing which strict action as per provisions of the RTI 2005 shall be taken against him.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up **on 27.11.2019 at 11.30AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

.....

Place : Chandigarh

Dated: 01.10.2019



APPEAL CASE NO. 1512 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Malout, District Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Present : Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of the appellant

Shri Harish Jain, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This case may be read in reference to the previous order dated 21.08.2019

- 2. Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate states that the demanded information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. Shri Jaswinder Singh, XEN-cum-PIO, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Malout, District Shri Mukatsar Sahib, is directed to supply the demanded information by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to Commission. He is further directed to be present, **in person**, **o**n the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance, proceedings as per provisions of RTI Act 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **27.11.2005 at 11.30PM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated : 01.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1519 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division No. 2, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Simaranjit Singh, SDO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to order dated 12.06.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail No.ACC/23700, dated 19.08.2019 has been received in the Commission Office wherein he has stated that the demanded information has been received from the respondents. The e-mail is taken on record.
- 4. The demanded information stands provided to the appellant and no further action in this case is required. Therefore, the appeal **case stands closed and disposed off.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 21-08-2019

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1520 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN. Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Naresh Kumar, SA, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to order dated 12.06.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail No.ACC/23706, dated 19.08.2019 has been received in the Commission Office wherein he has stated that the demanded information has been received from the respondents. The e-mail is taken on record.
- 4. The demanded information stands provided to the appellant and no further action in this case is required. Therefore, the appeal case stands closed and disposed off.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 21-08-2019

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1522 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division No. 1, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Jalandhar.

...Respondents

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Vikas Malhotra, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read in reference to order dated 12.06.2019.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail No.ACC/23703, dated 19.08.2019 has been received in the Commission Office wherein he has stated that the demanded information has been received from the respondents. The e-mail is taken on record.
- 4. The demanded information stands provided to the appellant and no further action in this case is required. Therefore, the appeal case **stands closed and disposed off.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh
Dated : 21-08-2019

Sd/
(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1524 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Present: Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of the appellant

Shri Jagdish Kumar, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This case may be read in reference to the previous order dated 21.08.2019

- 2. The representative of the respondents brings the demanded information in the court which he hands it over to the representative of the appellant.
- 3. Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate after going through the demanded information supplied by the Respondents states that it is incomplete.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the remaining demanded information by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to Commission. He is further directed to be present, **in person**, alongwith the demanded information in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance, proceedings as per provisions of RTI Act 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **27.11.2005** at **11.30PM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh Dated : 01.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1526 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Present: Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of the appellant

Shri Jagdish Kumar, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This case may be read in reference to the previous order dated 21.08.2019

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate states that the demanded information supplied by the Respondents is incomplete.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the remaining demanded information by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to Commission. He is further directed to be present, **in person**, alongwith the demanded information in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance, proceedings as per provisions of RTI Act 2005 shall be initiated against him.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **27.11.2019 at 11.30PM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated : 01.10.2019 State Information Commissioner



APPEAL CASE NO. 1411 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Malout, District Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Present : Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. The representative of the appellant Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, states that the Respondents have not supplied the sought for information till date.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO has neither supplied the demanded information nor bothered to attend the court today. He is directed to supply demanded information to the appellant by registered post with a copy to Commission.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondents before the next date of hearing.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up **on 27.11.2019 at 11.30AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 01.10.2019

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



APPEAL CASE NO. 1421 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Division No. 1, Ferozepur, O/S Zira Gate, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

Present: Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of appellant

Shri Malkiat Singh, SDO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read in reference to order dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. Shri Malkiat Singh, SDO, appears in the court and submits the remaining information which he hands over the same to the representative of the appellant.
- 3. The representative of the appellant Shri Sandeep Sharma, Advocate, after going through the supplied information, expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to file the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no more action in this appeal case is required. Hence, the **case is closed and disposed off**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 01.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1952 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, # 203, Judicial Court, Sector-76, S.A.S. Nagar-160071

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, the appellant, in person.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Respondent-PIO states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and states that the supplied information is incomplete.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO states that information as available on public Authority record has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 4. Keeping in view of the above, no more action in this appeal case is required and hence **the same is closed and disposed off**. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.10.2019

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

APPEAL CASE NO. 2541 OF 2018

Advocate H.S. Hundal (9878500082) House No. 1, Dutt Road, Moga-142001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, Sh. Surinder Kumar, Clerk is present on behalf of the PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.07.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that information relating to point No. 2-3 of his RTI application is still pending to be supplied by the Respondents.
- 3. Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, appears in person and states that she will try her best to retrieve the remaining information from the concerned official and supply the same as soon as she got it. She also submits an affidavit in reply to the show cause notice issued to her requesting therein that there was no mela fide intension to delay in supplying the information, so, the show cause notice issued may kindly be dropped. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the remaining information by registered post to the appellant under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing. The show cause notice issued to Respondent-PIO is dropped.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **27.11.2019** at **11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 01.10.2019

www.infocommpunjab.com; Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 2542 OF 2018

Advocate H.S. Hundal (9878500082) House No. 1, Dutt Road, Moga-142001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner. Municipal Corporation, Moga.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga.

...Respondents

PRESENT Adv H. S. Hundal, the Appellant, in person.

Shri Gautam Kumar, Senior Town Planner, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.07.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.
- The representative of respondents appears in the court and submits his reply to 3. the show cause notice issued to him and requests the court to drop the same. He further states that the appellant had visited their office 2-3 times for inspection of record and they extended their full co-operation to the appellant and made available whatever record was available with them.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to submit an affidavit duly attested by the Notary in respect of point No.1-3 regarding the non-availability of relevant information on the record of the Public Authority. He is also directed to be present in the court, in person, on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **27.11.2019 at 11.30AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 01.10.2019

www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No.82, District Courts, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/0 Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellant Authority, O/O Additional Deputy Commissioner(G), MOGA.

..... Respondents

APPEALCASE NO. 3369 of 2016

Present: Adv H. S. Hundal, Appellant.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, Sh. Surinder Kumar, Clerk is

present on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.07.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that information supplied by the Respondents in incomplete.
- 3. Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO, appears in person and submits the remaining information in the court which she hands over the same to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant after going through the supplied information expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to file the case.
- 5. In view of the position brought out as above, no further action in this appeal case is required and hence, **the appeal case is closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.10.2019 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

APPEAL CASE NO. 2056 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, # 203, Judicial Courts, Sector-76, SAS Nagar-160071

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

...Respondents

Present: Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, the appellant, in person.

Ms. Usha Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO and Shri Jagraj Singh, JA, O/o XEN,

Construction Division, PWD B&R, Moga, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Respondent-PIO states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant on 25.03.2019.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and states that the supplied information is incomplete.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the remaining information relating to point No.1(c) and point No.3 before the next date of hearing. She is further directed to be present in the court along with a copy of above remaining information on the next of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up **on 27.11.2019 at 11.30AM**. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.10.2019 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner